Preparation of a discotic 2,4,7,9-tetraaryl-6H-
dibenzo[c,e][1,2]thiazine and generation of a persistent Radical [1]
MONIKA J. SIENKOWSKA, JOHN M. FARRAR and PIOTR KASZYNSKI*
Organic Materials Research Group, Department of Chemistry, Vanderbilt University, Nashville, TN 37235
(Received 15 June 2006; accepted 27 July 2006 )
6H-Dibenzo[d,e][1,2]thiazine substituted with four 3,4-dioctyloxyphenyl groups forms a room
temperature discotic phase with a clearing temperature of 104uC. Oxidation of the thiazine 2b
with either metal oxides (PbO2 or AgO) or SO2Cl2 gave a moderately stable radical 1b

positive (full circles) and negative (open circles) spin densities
greater than 0.05; data taken from [7]. Italicized numbers show
the ring numbering system.
Discotic 2,4,7,9-tetraaryl-6H-dibenzo[d,e][1,2]thiazine 21
radical was successfully passed through a short Florisil
column at 278uC. Evaporation of the solvent under
reduced pressure gave 1b as a dark green waxy solid.
Unfortunately, without rigorous exclusion of oxygen it
decomposed within several minutes at room temperature.
The apparent lower stability of 1b towards oxygen relative
to the parent 1a [7] or benzothiadiazinyls [14] is most likely
related to diffusion of oxygen through the fluid sample of
1b, while the parent radicals are crystalline solids.
3. Conclusions and summary
The synthetic availability of discotic thiazine 2b opened
possibilities for the study of the potentially discotic
radical 1b. Microscopic and DSC studies of 2b
demonstrated mesogenic behaviour at ambient tem-
perature, which strongly suggests that the correspond-
ing radical 1b also forms liquid crystalline phases. The
preliminary experiments demonstrated that radical 1b
can be efficiently generated from 2b and can presumably
be purified in a strictly anaerobic atmosphere. The lack
of a crystalline form of 1b significantly complicates the
purification and accelerates decomposition in air.
4. Experimental
4.1. Materials and characterization
1H NMR spectra were obtained at 400 MHz in CD2Cl2
and referenced to the solvent (d CHDCl2 5.32 ppm). IR
spectra were recorded for neat samples (liquid or
microcrystalline) on NaCl plates. Thermal analysis
was obtained using a TA Instruments 2920 DSC.
Transition temperatures (onset) and enthalpies were
obtained using small samples (1–2 mg) and a heating
rate of 5uC min21 under a flow of nitrogen.
X-band ESR spectra were obtained on a Bruker 2300
EPR instrument in distilled benzene. Solutions were
degassed by three freeze/pump/thaw cycles. Samples
were referenced using strong pitch with g52.0028. AgO
was prepared according to a literature procedure [15];
AgO, PbO2, and K2CO3 were dried under vacuum at
75uC for 24 h. Both solvents for the radical generation
were anhydrous: toluene was stored over Na, and
acetonitrile was distilled from CaH2.
4.2. Generation and isolation of radical 1b
Method A. Thiazine 2b (15.3 mg, 0.01 mmol) was
dissolved in dry toluene (1 ml) followed by the addition
of dry MeCN (1 ml). The solution was vigorously stirred
over dried AgO (12.4 mg, 0.1 mmol) and K2CO3
(13.8 mg, 0.1 mmol) at ambient temperature under Ar
for 11 min. The resulting dark green solution of the
radical was diluted with toluene and cooled to 278uC.
The solution thickened and it could not be filtered
through a Florisil column. Solvents were removed
under reduced pressure, leaving a dark green soft solid
of the crude radical.
Method B. To a stirred solution of the thiazine 2b
(15.3 mg, 0.01 mmol), a solution of SO2Cl2 (0.005 mmol)
in dry toluene (0.5 ml) and a solution of Me2EtN
(0.01 mmol) in toluene (0.5 ml) were added alternately
and dropwise at 278uC. The resulting dark green
solution of radical 1b was passed through a short